

SL. No.	Date	Office Notes, reports, orders or proceedings or directions and Registrar's order with Signatures	COURT'S OR JUDGE'S ORDERS
			<p><u>CRLA No.23 of 2026</u> With (Delay Condonation Appl. No.01 of 2026)</p> <p>Raju Karki ...Appellant</p> <p style="text-align: center;">Versus</p> <p>State of UttarakhandRespondent</p> <p><u>Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.,</u></p> <p>Mr. Mayank Joshi, learned legal aid counsel for the applicant through V.C. Mr. S.S. Chauhan, learned Deputy Advocate General assisted by Mr. Vikas Uniyal, learned Brief Holder for the State.</p> <p>1. This is an appeal wherein the applicant is in jail under conviction as per the order impugned dated 08.08.2025 passed by the court of Session Judge/Special Judge (NDPS Act) Pauri Garhwal in Special Session Trial No.16 of 2019 State vs. Raju Karki whereby the appellant had been convicted under Section 8/21 of NDPS Act and sentenced to four years rigorous imprisonment alongwith a fine of Rs.5,000/- and in default stipulation further rigorous imprisonment for a period of three months was imposed.</p> <p>2. There is delay of 94 days in filing the instant appeal. The reason assigned for the delay is that the appellant could not be represented by any counsel and was not aware of his rights as he was in jail under conviction. The delay seems to be is sufficiently explained. Delay is condoned. Accordingly, delay condonation application is allowed.</p> <p>3. Admit.</p> <p>4. Trial Court Record be summoned.</p>

5. Let the objection be filed by the State within two weeks.
6. Registry is directed to prepare the paper book and supply the same to the party concerned as per Rules.
7. List on 25.03.2026.

(Hon'ble Ashish Naithani, J.)

16.02.2026

Arti